## **Delegated Officer's Decision**

Officer Requesting the Decision:	Alexandra O'Connor
Directorate:	Resources
Reference:	N/a

Subject:	Application for a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Newbury town centre
Description of the Decision	Whether or not to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Newbury town centre for 3 years.
Type of Decision:	Delegated Officer Decision – Key decision

Officer Making the Decision:	Paul Anstey
Job Title:	Head of Public Protection and Culture
Decision taken:	To introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in Newbury town centre for 3 years.
Reason for decision taken:	For the reasons set out in the Application Report
Other options considered:	Not to approve the application for a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Newbury town centre
Authority for the decision	Scheme of Delegation Ref: 3.15.6
Those consulted:	Corporate Board  Public Consultation – a summary can be found under the 'Consultation' Section of the Application Report. For a more detailed account of the consultation, see the Consultation Report.
	Building Communities Together Partnership, Newbury Town Council Cllrs. Lynne Doherty, Howard Woollaston, Graham Bridgman

Declarations of Interest:	
Financial Implications:	There will be a cost for signage: 50 poly plastic signs = £50 and installation
Confirmation Decision is within budget	approximately £750.  The budget holder has confirmed that this cost can be met from within existing budgets

I confirm that I have fully advised and have taken account of all the relevant facts in making this decision.

Date Decision Made	Date Decision will be Implemented (5 clear days)
18/11/2020	25/11/2020

Witnessed by:	Moira Fraser
Date:	25/11/2020

This decision is eligible to be 'called-in'. However, if the decision has not been 'called-in' by 5.00pm on 17/11/2020, then it will be implemented.

If you have any queries regarding this decision, please contact:

Name: Moira Fraser

Job Title: Democratic and Electoral Services Manager

Tel: 01635 519045

Email: <u>moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk</u>